THE ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL (SPECIAL EVENT) (ARDNAHOE-BUNNAHABHAIN ROAD, ISLAY) (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC) ORDER 2024

Argyll and Bute Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 16A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, and of all other enabling powers, being satisfied that traffic on the length of road specified in the Schedules hereto should be prohibited or restricted for the purpose of facilitating the holding of the Bunnahabhain Distilery Annual Feis Lie Festival in Islay and having had regard to the safety and convenience of alternative routes suitable for traffic which will be affected by this Order, hereby make the following Order:

- This Order may be cited as "The Argyll and Bute Council (Special Event) (Ardnahoe-Bunnahabhain Road, Islay) (Temporary Prohibition of Traffic) Order 2024" and will be in operation between 0700 hours and 1900 hours on Friday the Thirty First day of May Two Thousand and Twenty Four.
- 2. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of the Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 3. Subject to Article 4 of the Order, no person shall drive or cause or permit to be driven any vehicle through the length of road specified in the Schedule of this Order while this Order is in operation.
- 4. Nothing in this Order shall apply to any vehicle which is:
 - a) being driven upon the direction or with the permission of a police constable in uniform;
 - b) an emergency service vehicle.

Sealed with the Common Seal of Argyll and Bute Council and signed for them and on their behalf by David Logan, Head of Legal and Regulatory Support and Proper Officer at Lochgilphead on Thursday the Twenty Fifth day of April Two Thousand and Twenty Four. This is Schedule referred to in the foregoing Order the "Argyll and Bute Council (Special Event) (Ardnahoe-Bunnahabhain Road, Islay) (Temporary Prohibition of Traffic) Order 2024"

SCHEDULE

TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC

Name of Road in Islay **Extent of Restriction**

Ardnahoe-Bunnahabhain Road From outside Ardnahoe Distillery to outside Bunnahabhain Distillery.

Authorised Signatory _____